

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 13-55552

---

RONALD D. ALLEN JR., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT H. SMITH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

From the United States District Court,  
Southern District of California  
Case No. 3:12-cv-01668 WQH-KSC  
(Honorable William Q. Hayes)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

PAULA M. YOST (156843)

paula.yost@dentons.com

IAN R. BARKER (240223)

ian.barker@dentons.com

SARA DUTSCHKE SETSHWAELO (244848)

sara.setshwaelo@dentons.com

**DENTONS US LLP**

525 MARKET STREET, 26TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2708

TELEPHONE: (415) 882-5000

FACSIMILE: (415) 882-0300

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ROBERT H. SMITH, LEROY H.  
MIRANDA JR., KILMA S. LATTIN, THERESA J. NIETO AND DION PEREZ

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page(s):**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. CONGRESS HAS NOT AUTHORIZED FEDERAL COURTS  
TO ADJUDICATE THIS PURELY INTRAMURAL TRIBAL  
DISPUTE..... 13

    A. GENERALLY APPLICABLE FEDERAL STATUTES DO NOT  
    APPLY TO INTRAMURAL TRIBAL DISPUTES..... 14

    B. THIS IS AN INTRAMURAL DISPUTE THAT FEDERAL COURTS  
    LACK POWER TO HEAR UNDER ANY FEDERAL STATUTE..... 16

        1. Challenges To Tribal Disenrollment Touch  
        Exclusive Rights Of Self-Governance In Purely  
        Intramural Matters..... 16

        2. Suits Purporting To Enforce Tribal Law Against  
        Tribal Officials Necessarily Touch Exclusive  
        Rights Of Self-Governance In Purely Intramural  
        Matters. .... 23

        3. Tribal Leadership Disputes Also Touch Exclusive  
        Rights Of Self-Governance In Purely Intramural  
        Matters. .... 27

    C. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED FEDERAL  
    COURT JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS  
    CHALLENGING TRIBAL GOVERNANCE..... 28

1.	Plaintiffs Seek Relief Under Generally Applicable Statutes Silent As To Their Application To Indian Tribes.....	28
2.	Congress Also Did Not Authorize Tort Claims Arising Out Of Tribal Membership Actions That Depart From DOI Decisions Or Recommendations.....	31
II.	CONGRESS HAS NOT GRANTED STATES THE POWER TO ADJUDICATE INTRAMURAL TRIBAL DISPUTES, EITHER.....	33
III.	EVEN IF FEDERAL OR STATE CLAIMS EXIST HERE, SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE TRIBE’S DECISION TO DISENROLL THEM.....	36
A.	TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS CLAIMS CHALLENGING DISENROLLMENT BY AN INDIAN TRIBE.....	37
1.	Plaintiffs’ Suit Alleging Tribal Government Action Injured Them Is Effectively A Suit Against The Tribe Barred By Its Immunity.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent Tribal Immunity To Their Membership Claims By Simply Alleging Violations of Tribal Law.....	41
3.	The Motives For Defendants’ Acts Of Tribal Governance Are Irrelevant To The Immunity Analysis.....	45
B.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEFEAT TRIBAL IMMUNITY BY SIMPLY SUING INDIVIDUAL OFFICIALS INSTEAD OF THE TRIBE ITSELF.....	46
1.	The Tribe Is The Real Party In Interest Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging The Government’s Membership Decisions Attack The Very Core Of Tribal Sovereignty.....	46

2.	Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Relief Claims To Force The Tribe To Enroll Them As Members.....	48
IV.	THE RECORD PRESENTS ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMING JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS.....	52
A.	THE TRIBE IS A NECESSARY AND INDISPENSABLE PARTY THAT CANNOT BE JOINED. ....	52
B.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. ....	55
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Bring This Intratribal Membership Dispute Into Federal Court Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3). ....	55
2.	Plaintiffs Also Cannot State A Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1981 Based On An Intratribal Membership Dispute. ....	56
C.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM FOR CONVERSION BASED ON LOSS OF TRIBAL MEMBERSHIP OR ITS BENEFITS. ....	57
D.	PLAINTIFFS’ CANNOT STATE A DEFAMATION CLAIM BASED ON THEIR DISENROLLMENT. ....	58
E.	PLAINTIFFS’ TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE AND CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF ANY PREDICATE WRONGFUL ACT UNDER FEDERAL OR STATE LAW. ....	60
V.	AMENDMENT CANNOT SALVAGE PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT. ....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s):</u></b>
<i>Ackerman v. Edwards</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 946 (2004) .....	11, 35
<i>Adams v. Morton</i> , 581 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>Aguayo v. Salazar</i> , No. 12-cv-0551-WQH-KSC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186873 .....	32
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 19
<i>Andrews v. Daw</i> , 201 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Arizona ex rel. Merrill v. Turtle</i> , 413 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	17
<i>Baugus v. Brunson</i> , 890 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Cal. 1995) .....	47
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. 527 (1858).....	37
<i>Blatty v. New York Times</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986) .....	59
<i>Boe v. Fort Belknap Indian Community of Fort Belknap Reservation</i> , 642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	34
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	42, 43, 44

*Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke*,  
715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013) .....21, 22

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987).....33, 34

*Cook v. Avi Casino Enterprises, Inc.*,  
548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....38, 42, 46

*County of Charles Mix v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior*,  
674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012) .....27

*Davis v. Littell*,  
398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968) .....58

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A. Inc.*,  
11 Cal.4th 376 (1995) .....60

*DeLoreto v. Ment*,  
944 F. Supp. 1023 (D. Conn. 1996).....51

*Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001) .....56

*Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm (“Coeur d’Alene”)*,  
751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....*passim*

*Dry Creek Lodge v. United States*,  
515 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1975) .....30

*EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Authority*,  
260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

*Evans v. McKay*,  
869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989) .....42

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

*Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation*,  
 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....14, 15

*Feit v. Ward*,  
 886 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1989) .....51, 53

*Frazier v. Simmons*,  
 254 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2001) .....46

*Goodface v. Grassrope*,  
 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983) .....24, 27

*Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
 779F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985) .....47

*Hibbs v. HDM Dep’t of Human Res.*,  
 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001) .....48, 49

*Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians*,  
 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) .....*passim*

*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.*,  
 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) .....23, 27, 36

*Jeffredo v. Macarro*,  
 599 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Kansas Indians*,  
 72 U.S. 737 (1867).....57

*Kauffman v. Anglo-American School of Sofia*,  
 28 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....35

*Kelly v. Johnson Pub. Co.*,  
 160 Cal. App. 2d 718 (1958) .....59

*Kennedy v. United States DOI*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65352 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2012) .....53, 55

*Kescoli v. Babbitt*,  
 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....55

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 751 (1998).....37, 38, 45

*Kremen v. Cohen*,  
337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) .....57

*Kuck v. Danaher*,  
822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011).....51

*Lacey v. Maricopa County*,  
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....45

*Lamere v. Superior Court*,  
131 Cal. App. 4th 1059 (2005) .....*passim*

*Land v. Dollar*,  
330 U.S. 731 (1945).....46, 53

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....46

*Leadsinger, Inc. v. BMG Music Publ'g*,  
512 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Lewis v. Norton*,  
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*Maxwell v. County of San Diego*,  
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) .....47, 48, 51

*McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona*,  
411 U.S. 164 (1973).....33

*McCurdy v. Steel*,  
353 F. Supp. 629 (D. Utah 1973).....30

*Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.*,  
540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) .....9

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Cypress*,  
No. 12-Civ-22439, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144375 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30,  
2013) .....24



*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....44, 45

*Montgomery v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe*,  
905 F. Supp. 740 (D.S.D. 1995) .....58

*Moore v. Regents of University of California*,  
51 Cal. 3d 120 (1990) .....57

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....15

*Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.*,  
546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008) .....12, 46

*Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma*,  
892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989) .....*passim*

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....56

*Ordinance 59 Ass’n v. United States Dept. of the Interior*,  
163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998) .....19, 22

*Plaine v. McCabe*,  
797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986) .....50

*Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians*,  
85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996) .....22, 23

*Promisel v. First American Artificial Flowers, Inc.*,  
943 F.2d 251 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....35

*Rice v. Olson*,  
324 U.S. 786 (1945).....33

*Runs After v. United States of America*,  
766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....24, 56

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....*passim*

*Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians v. Kings County*,  
532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975) .....11

*Saucer v. Giroux*,  
54 Cal. App. 732 (1921) .....59

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....45

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Shermoen v. U.S.*,  
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....*passim*

*Sizemore v. Brady*,  
235 U.S. 441 (1914).....58

*Smith v. Babbitt*,  
100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996) .....20, 58

*Smith v. Babbitt*,  
875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995).....24

*Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation*,  
709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983) .....38

*Steckman v. Hart Brewing*,  
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998) .....9

*Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians*,  
725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984) .....43, 44, 45

*Thompson v. McCombe*,  
99 F.3d 352 (9th Cir. 1996) .....10

*Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy*,  
687 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....*passim*

*Trans-Canada Enterprises, Ltd. v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe*,  
634 F.2d 474 (9th Cir. 1978) .....56

<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 409 U.S. 80 (1972).....	58
<i>Vann v. United States DOI</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (2012).....	49
<i>Washer v. Bank of America</i> , 87 Cal. App. 2d 501 (1948) .....	58
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	33
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Baker</i> , 698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>Youst v. Longo</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 64 (1987) .....	60
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b) .....	57
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e).....	57
25 C.F.R. § 290.23 .....	58
77 Fed. Reg. 47868 (Aug. 10, 2012).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	56
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	33
25 U.S.C. § 476 (a)(1), (c), (d).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	57

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1303 ..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 1303 ..... 29

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)..... 58

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1360 ..... 33, 34, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1360(a) ..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1360(c) ..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 3, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) and (2)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) and § 1981 ..... 28

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 460 ..... 59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5), (6) ..... 62

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 62

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 62

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 13, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 ..... 13, 52, 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) ..... 55

**ARTICLES:**

United States Indian Service, *Ten Years of Tribal Government Under IRA*, at  
14, [http://www.doi.gov/library/internet/subject/upload/Haas-  
TenYears.pdf](http://www.doi.gov/library/internet/subject/upload/Haas-TenYears.pdf).....25

William Wood, *It Wasn't An Accident: The Tribal Sovereign Immunity  
Story*, 62 Am. U. L. Rev. 1587, 1610-1612, 1640-54 (2013).....37
